Judgement

Reva Khetrapal, J.
This appeal is directed against the judgment and award of the Motor Accidents
Claims Tribunal dated 31.12.2000, whereby a sum of Rs. 13,89,000/- (Rupees
Thirteen Lac Eighty Nine Thousand Only) was awarded to the Appellants alongwith
interest @ 12% per annum from the date of the petition till realisation (inclusive of
the interim award).

2. Concisely, the facts are that the Appellants are the widow and minor son of the 
deceased Shri Onkar Dutta Gupta, who met with a fatal accident on 17.07.1996, near

[...]

dependency of the Appellants comes to Rs. 1,32,560/-. Adopting the multiplier of 15
to augment the aforesaid amount in consonance with the judgment of the Supreme
Court in the case of Sarla Verma (supra), the total loss of dependency of the
Appellants comes to Rs. 1,32,560/- x 15 = Rs. 19,88,400/- (Rupees Nineteen Lac
Eighty Eight Thousand and Four Hundred Only).
6. The learned Tribunal in addition to the pecuniary damages has awarded a sum of
Rs. 15,000/- towards loss of consortium and funeral expenses, which award is
maintained as it is. Apart from this amount, however, the Appellants are held
entitled to receive non-pecuniary damages under the heads of loss of love and

[...]

affection of the deceased and loss of estate of the deceased in the sum of Rs.
10,000/- each. Thus, in all, a sum of Rs. 35,000/- is awarded towards the funeral
expenses of the deceased and non-pecuniary damages. Thus, the total
compensation payable to the Appellants comes to Rs. 20,23,400/- (Rupees Twenty
Lac Twenty Three Thousand and Four Hundred Only).

7. In view of the aforesaid, the impugned award stands modified and enhanced by a 
sum of Rs. 6,34,400/- (that is, Rs. 20,23,400/- minus Rs. 13,89,000/- ), which may be 
rounded off to Rs. 6,34,000/- (Rupees Six Lac Thirty Four Thousand Only). Interest on 
the enhanced amount shall be payable at the rate of 7.5% per annum from the date 
of the filing of the petition till the date of realisation. In view of the fact that a sum of 
Rs. 12 Lacs has already been deposited by the Insurance Company in terms of this